
IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRA USA, INC.; ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP;
AVENTIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; BAYER CORP.; BRISTOL-MYERS
SQUIBB Co.; PFIZER, INC.; SCHERING-PLOUGH CORP.; SMITHKLINE
BEECHAM CORP.; TAP PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS, INC.;
WYETH, INC.; WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; ZENECA INC.;
and ZLB BEHRING LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER
ROBERT A. SCHWARTZ
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for All Petitioners
for Purposes of this Petition*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	4
A. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	4
1. The Medicaid Drug Rebate Program	5
2. The Section 340B Drug Ceiling Price Program	6
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DEEPENS AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT CONFLICT	13
A. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided Over The Validity Of A Common Law Third-Party Beneficiary Claim To Enforce Statutory Mandates Incorporated Into A Contract	14
B. The Circuit Split Warrants This Court's Intervention	17

II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION SERIOUSLY DISRUPTS THE MEDICAID DRUG REBATE AND 340B CEILING PRICE PROGRAMS.....	21
	A. The Court of Appeals' Recognition Of A Private Right Of Action Under The Statutory Drug Pricing Provisions Warrants Review.....	21
	B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Disrupts Both The Medicaid Drug Rebate And 340B Ceiling Price Programs	24
III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DISREGARD OF THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE WARRANTS REVIEW	26
	A. The Federal Common Law Cannot Create A Private Right Of Action To Enforce A Statutory Requirement.....	27
	B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Violates The Court's Implied Right Of Action And Spending Clause Jurisprudence.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDICES

Appendix A—Order and Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Filed December 9, 2009.....	1a
Appendix B—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Filed August 27, 2008	30a
Appendix C—Order Regarding Discovery and Denying Defendants’ Motion for Partial Judgment on the Pleadings of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Filed March 19, 2010	59a
Appendix D—Order Granting Motion for Protective Order and Granting Certifying Interlocutory Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1292(b) of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Dated November 25, 2008... ..	79a
Appendix E—Order Dismissing Second Amended Complaint of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Dated May 17, 2006	97a
Appendix F—Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing Filed February 11, 2010.....	125a
Appendix G—Relevant Statutes.....	127a
Appendix H—Pharmaceutical Pricing Agreement.....	165a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	33
<i>Brug v. National Coal. for the Homeless</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 1999).....	18
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	31
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	31
<i>Central Ala. Comprehensive Healthcare, Inc. v. Aventis Pharm., Inc.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	22
<i>Charlie & Nadine H. v. Whitman</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 476 (D.N.J. 2000)	18
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	27
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	16, 31
<i>D.G. v. Henry</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Okla 2009)	18
<i>D'Amato v. Wisconsin Gas Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 1474 (7th Cir. 1985)	3, 16, 19
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	33

<i>Dewakuku v. Martinez</i> , 271 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	3, 16
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	4, 13, 27, 29
<i>Falzarano v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1979).....	3, 17
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	33
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	31
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 14, 19, 20
<i>Hodges v. The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1984) ..	3, 15, 16
<i>Hoopes v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1979)	3, 15
<i>In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1461 (N.D. Ill 1996)	18
<i>In re Pharm. Ind. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Mass. 2004)	23
<i>In re Pharm. Ind. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1456, 2007 WL 1051642 (D. Mass. Apr. 2, 2007)	23
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	27
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	31

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States, 530 U.S. 604 (2000)..... 28

Nguyen v. The U.S. Catholic Conf., 719 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1983) 3, 17

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am., 451 U.S. 77 (1981)..... 27, 31

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 33

Perry v. Housing Auth. of Charleston, 664 F.2d 1210 (4th Cir. 1981) 3, 17

Price v. Pierce, 823 F.2d 1114 (7th Cir. 1987) 32

Rogers v. U.S. Army, NO. H-06-1389, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30056 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2007) 18

Sabeta v. Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc., 410 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (S.D. Fla 2005) 18

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008) 31

Tenet v. Doe, 544 U.S. 1, 8 (2005) 30

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Mat'ls, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 27, 28

Thompson v. Thompson, 484 U.S. 174 (1988)..... 31

Totten v. United States, 92 U.S. 105 (1876) 30

United States v. Erika, Inc., 456 U.S. 201 (1982)..... 29, 30

Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991)..... 4, 29

Wheeldin v. Wheeler, 373 U.S. 647 (1963)..... 4, 29

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1074g(f)..... 19

38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 256b *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1395j (1976)..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101(a)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396bi, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8 *passim*

Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7101,
124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 19, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2010 Quarter 2 Statistics for 340B Covered
Entities (Apr. 1, 2010), *available at*
[ftp://ftp.hrsa.gov/bphc/pdf/opa/
stats_2010_QTR_2.pdf](ftp://ftp.hrsa.gov/bphc/pdf/opa/stats_2010_QTR_2.pdf). 7

Anthony Jon Waters, *The Property in the
Promise: A Study of the Third Party
Beneficiary Rule*, 98 HARV. L.
REV. 1109 (1985) 18
